significant recovery of the recurring technical and financial business. The non-recurring financial margin (achieved capital gains, allowances
for long-term impairments and gains or losses on financial assets recognised at fair value) was indeed affected in 2011, first by the
deterioration of the Greek sovereign debt for a total of -€147 million after tax and secondly, by the recognition of provisions for impairment
and the capital losses on equities of -€497 million linked to the collapse of financial markets. As a reminder, the 2010 results included a tax
income of +€90 million from the modification of the tax treatment for the capitalisation reserve.

Life and health insurance

Life and health insurance premium income (53.4% of France premium income) was down by -7.3% to
€6,776 million. The group's life and savings premium income fell by -14.4%. This contraction reflects the market trend, where contributions
tumbled by -14.0% at the end of December 2011 (source FFSA). In this difficult market context, the group has however succeeded in re-
directing its inflows to unit-linked policies (which require less mobilisation of equity). In individual retirement savings, they now represent

Insurance premium income
in millions of euros

31/12/10
proforma 31/12/11 Change in %

Regional mutuals 1,532 1,609 5.0%
Groupama SA 25 21 -17.6%
Groupama Gan Vie 5,575 4,965 -10.9%
Gan Assurances 143 152 6.6%
Other entities  (1) 31 28 -9.2%

Total 7,306 6,776 -7.3%
(1)
 including discontinued operations

Life & health insurance France

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   13/193

12.1% of operations versus 4.7% in 2010. This performance is significantly higher than the market since the latter posted a -9% decline in
premium income from unit-linked accounts at the end of December 2011 (FFSA source).

Health and bodily injury premiums as at 31 December 2011 rose +6.1% over 31 December 2010, led primarily by the health segment

[…]

with €40.3 million over the previous period, which dampened the premium income increase for the network. This was however
boosted by the solid performances of the group protection segment (+28.6%) which includes €28.9 million euros of portfolio
entries. The growth of the group health segment must also be stressed (+11.1%). These increases are nonetheless tempered by
the decline recorded by the collective capitalisation segments (-7.1%) and collective inward insurance (-3.9%).

The premium income of the Gan Patrimoine network fell by -18.5% and totalled €526 million as at 31 December 2011. The
decline here concerns again the individual retirement savings segment (-18.7%) and confirms the high sensitivity of the network to
market conditions and to changes in the regulatory framework. Two significant elements should however be noted. First, the
dynamism of inflows from unit-linked accounts resulted in an increase of +72.5% (i.e, 22.3% of unit-linked policies in premium
income at year end 2011 versus 10.5% over the previous period).

Groupama Gan Vie premium income by network 2010 2010 2011 Reported Like-for-like.
in millions of euros Actual Proforma Actual change change

31-Dec. 31-Dec. 31-Dec. 2011-2010 2011-2010
Regional mutuals 2,183 2,183 1,846 -15.4% -15.4%
General agents 1,238 1,231 1,139 -8.0% -7.5%
Brokerage 769 759 830 8.0% 9.4%
Gan Patrimoine 646 646 526 -18.5% -18.5%
Gan Prévoyance 576 575 577 0.1% 0.3%
Head office  181 181 47 -74.0% -74.0%
Total Groupama Gan Vie 5,593 5,575 4,965 -11.2% -10.9%

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   14/193

The sales network of Gan Prévoyance contributed €577 million to Group premium income as at 31 December 2011 (up +0.3%
over 31 December 2010). This change can be primarily explained by the growth in health premiums (+22.3%) which continues its
significant development with nearly €32 million in premium income as at 31 December 2011. However, this was partly weakened
by the contraction of the individual protection segment (-2.4%) for which certain products are not sold.

The premium income of the head office, which gathers single premiums on business managed on a national level, as well as one-
off transactions (capital redemption bonds), totalled €47 million as at 31 December 2011, compared to €181 million over the prior

[…]

restated rates used fall within a range of 2% to 4.50% for most of the actuarial reserves.

Moreover, with the exception of the floor guarantees, no sensitivity analysis was carried out on actuarial reserves for account unit policies,
since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the insurer.
The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group's life commitments is shown net of taxes in the
following table:

31.12.2011 31.12.2010

Interest rate Interest rate In millions of euros

+ 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on income (net of tax) 254 (453) 45 (361)

Shareholders' equity impact (net of income)

3.1.3.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders' equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted using reasonable profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.
In fiscal year 2011, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 59.80% to 80%.

  31.12.2011 31.12.2010

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   172/193

In millions of euros Rate risk Rate risk

  + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on the reevaluation reserve (731) 816 (964) 1,088

Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (706) 789 (940) 1,062

Rate mutual funds (25) 27 (24) 26

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income (3) 4 (2) 11

Equities

Equity mutual funds

Bonds (1) 2 (4) 5

Rate mutual funds (24) 25 (29) 32

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 22 (23) 31 (26)

It should be noted that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge
derivatives, passes through the income statement.

3.1.3.3 Financial debt sensitivity analysis

Financial debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2007, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of deeply subordinated securities (DSS). The features of this issuance meet
the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see note 21 – Shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a sensitivity analysis

[…]

2011, the distribution of the equities portfolio by business line was as follows.

Distribution of the equity portfolio by business line
(as a %) 31.12.11 31.12.10

Energy 13.2 14.0

Basic materials 7.6 7.7

Industrials 19.1 18.0

Consumer goods 12.9 14.3

Consumer goods (non cyclical) 7.3 9.2

Telecommunications 4.0 4.3

Utilities 5.6 5.7

Financial companies 19.7 18.4

Technologies 5.2 5.4

Health 5.4 3.1

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   174/193

 3.2.4 Sensitivity of financial investments to equity risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (classified under shareholders' equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- the current tax rate.

The tests are conducted using reasonable profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2011, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 59.80% to 80%.

  31.12.2011 31.12.2010

In millions of euros Equities risk Equities risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the reevaluation reserve 244 (243) 337 (337)

Equities 126 (125) 212 (212)

Equity mutual funds 118 (118) 125 (125)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 57 (57) 33 (33)

Equities 1 (1)

Equity mutual funds 56 (56) 33 (33)

Bonds

Rate mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   175/193

3.3 Foreign exchange risk

3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the eurozone corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate
fluctuations of mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to foreign-

[…]

Investments made by Groupama, within the context of its strategy of acquiring international subsidiaries, expose it to the net accounting
position of entities with a different functional currency from the euro. To date, this includes the pound sterling, the Turkish pound, the
Hungarian forint, the Romanian leu and the Tunisian dinar. These impacts are posted in shareholders' equity, under translation adjustment.

3.3.2 Managing foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is currently hedged through forward sales of dollars and yen. The documentation is updated each time the accounts
are closed. These instruments do not correspond to the accounting notion of hedging as defined by IFRS.

3.3.3 Analysis of exchange rate sensitivity

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders' equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in all currencies against the euro.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- the rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The regulatory tax rate of 34.43%.

The tests are conducted using reasonable profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2011, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 59.80% to 80%.

  31.12.2011 31.12.2010

In millions of euros Foreign currency risk Foreign currency risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the revaluation reserve 82 (82) 83 (83)

Equities 11 (11) 11 (11)

Bonds 70 (70) 69 (69)

Mutual funds 1 (1) 3 (3)

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 2 (2) 2 (2)

Equities

Bonds 1 (1) 1 (1)

Mutual funds 1 (1) 1 (1)

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Hedging effects within the consolidated mutual funds are not taken into account when calculating sensitivity. Consequently, the numbers
listed above represent maximum risk and the actual impact reported in the Group's accounts is considerably lower.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS IN  ACCORDANCE WITH   IFRS STANDARDS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER  2011
   176/193

3.4 Credit risk

The breakdown of the Group bond portfolio by rating and by issuer quality is presented in notes 6.10.3 and 6.10.4 of the annual accounts.